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Outer Thread 
Size 

(Male) 

Clamping Range Torque Part Number 
   

S1+S2+S3 S1+S2 S1 S1+S2+S3 S1+S2 S1 
min-max min-max min-max    

mm mm mm Nm Nm Nm 

M16x1,5 - 4-6 6-8 - 25 18 EBS01MS 
- 4-6 6-8 - 25 18 EBS01M 

M20x1,5 4-6 6-9 9-12 20 18 15 EBS1M 
M25x1,5 10-12 12-14,5 14,5-18 25 20 18 EBS2M 
M32x1,5 14-17 17-20 20-24 25 20 18 EBS3M 
M40x1,5 22-24 24-27 27-32 56 35 45 EBS4M 
M50x1,5 26-28 28-31 31-35 56 54 50 EBS5M 
M63x1,5 35-38 38-41 41-45 190 155 140 EBS6M 
M75x1,5 46-51 51-56 56-62 185 175 150 EBS7M 
M90x1,5 60-65 65-70 70-75 123 118 110 EBS8M 
M100x1,5 75-78 78-81 81-85 130 125 120 EBS10M 
M110x1,5 85-88 88-91 91-95 155 160 170 EBS11M 

Metric Threads G Threads (GAS UNI ISO 228/1) PG Threads 

Thread Hole Diameter  
(min. - max. mm) Thread Hole Diameter  

(min. - max. mm) Thread Hole Diameter  
(min. - max. mm) 

M8x1.25 8,0-8,2 G 1/4" 13,2-13,4 PG 7 12,5-12,7 
M12x1.5 12,0-12,2 G 3/8" 16,6-16,8 PG 9 15,2-15,4 
M16x1.5 16,0-16,2 G 1/2" 21,0-21,2 PG 11 18,6-18,8 
M20x1.5 20,0-20,2 G 3/4" 26,4-26,6 PG 13,5 20,4-20,6 
M25x1.5 25,0-25,2 G 1" 33,3-33,6 PG 16 22,5-22,7 
M32x1.5 32,0-32,3 G 1 1/4" 41,9-42,2 PG 21 28,3-28,5 
M40x1.5 40,0-40,3 G 1 1/2" 47,8-48,1 PG 29 37,0-37,3 
M50x1.5 50,0-50,3 G 2" 59,6-59,9 PG 36 47,0-47,3 
M63x1.5 63,0-63,3 G 2 1/2" 75,2-75,5 PG 42 54,0-54,3 
M75x1.5 75,0-75,3 G 3" 87,9-88,2 PG 48 59,3-59,6 
M90x1.5 90,0-90,3 G 4" 113,1-113,4  M100x1.5 100,0-100,3 G 5" 138,5-138,8 
M110x1.5 110,0-110,3 

 M115x2.0 115,0-115,3 
M130x2.0 130,0-130,3 
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9 11 EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

SAFETY INSTRUCTION (IP PROTECTION)SAFETY INSTRUCTION (IP PROTECTION)SAFETY INSTRUCTION

VELA (EBS) SIZE TABLEOCTANS (EBU) SIZE TABLE

-Qualified personnel in compliance with the nation laws shall carry out the 
maintanence in accordance with EN/IEC 60079-17 and installation in 
accordance with EN/IEC 60079-14. 
-Changes to products are not allowed. 
-Only Bimed spare parts must be used. 
-Everyday and extraordinary maintenance operations must be carried out only 
by qualified personnel after approval from expert technicians.  
-The maintenance operations must be carried out only after the engine has 
been cut off from mains or from the related electrical appliance. 
-The following instructions must be strictly followed in order to get a correct 
installation. 
-The national safety rules and accident prevention regulations,  must be strictly 
respected. 
-In case of ambient temperature is below -30°C, austenitic steels must be used 
according to EN10213-3 (Brass or Stainless steel AISI 316). 
-The clamping of the cables must be realised outside of enclosure by 
appropriate toque values to guarantee the mechanical characteristics. 
-The cable glands can be used with Ex i circuits.  
-The cable glands are only suitable for fixed installations. Cables shall be 
effectively clamped to prevent pulling or twisting.  
-The cable gland installation shall be done according to safety manufacturer 
instructions to maintain degree of protection. 
-Cable gland installation shall be done taking into account the temperature 
range declared for cable glands in relation to protection mode execution, 
versus the ambient temperature proper of installation. 
-When cable glands are installed with polyamide insert BDPX…, mechanical 
risk have to taken into account, depending on cable gland and insert tap. The 
upper operating temperature is limited to 70oC. When insert tap is removed in 
order to install to proper cable, the integrity of sealing rings have to be 
checked, in order to guarentee the correct tightness. If necessary, sealing rings 
have to be replaced with new ones. Precautions shall be taken in order to 
guarentee protection against risk of mechanical demage is provided, when 
insert taps are suitable for low mechanical risk (4J) only. 
-Cable glands for non-circular cables shall be fitted with proper cables, 
suitable for sealing ring, according to manufacturer’s instruction.  
-The certificate does not indicate compliance with electrical safety and 
performance requirements other than those expressly included in the 
Standards listed in the first page of the manuel. 
-The certificate does not cover hazards coming from environmental conditions 
different from those clearly and precisely indicated in clause 1 of EN 60079-0.  
-Flat washer material should be same material with the inner sealing of the 
gland.Service temperature of the gland is related to the material of the sealing 
ring but can additionally be limited by the material of  the flat 
washer/oring/accessories. 

Size 
Plug Ø Dome Ø 

Part Number P D 
mm mm 

15 5.8 15.0 BDPX-15-21 
22 11.8 21.5 BDPX-22-20 
28 16.8 27.5 BDPX-28-21 
36 23.8 36.0 BDPX-36-21 
40 27.8 40.0 BDPX-40-21 
50 37.8 50.0 BDPX-50-21 
63 47.8 63.0 BDPX-63-21 

10 DOME PLUG (BDPX) SIZE TABLE

Cable Gland

Flat washer or O-ring

Box thickness

Lock Nut

Cable Gland

Box thickness

Note A

Recomended Hole Diameters For Non Threaded enclosure applications in relation with 
the used thread types are shown above.

For non-threaded enclosures it is recomended to use flat washer,between the gland body 
and enclosure. The recomended wall thickness is 1,5 mm for non threaded enclosures.
For non-threaded enclosures, in case of enclosure wall thickness is equal or lower than 
1,5 mm, Bimed flat washer should be used. Oring can stay in the channel if it is necessary. 
During the assembly it is recommended to rotate the locknut. If the assembly needs to be 
done by rotating the gland, then oring should be preferred.

IP protection for Non Threaded enclosure applications (Except for Ex db)

NPT" 
Minimum Engaged 

Thread Depth 
mm inch 

1/4 7,055 0,277 
3/8 7,055 0,277 
1/2 9,070 0,357 
3/4 9,070 0,357 
1 11,045 0,434 

1 1/4 11,045 0,434 
1 1/2 11,045 0,434 

2 11,045 0,434 
2 1/2 15,875 0,625 

3 15,875 0,625 
4 15,875 0,625 
5 15,875 0,625 

Ingress Protection: In order to guarantee the specified IP66/68 rating, sealant agent 
shall be applied on at least two full threads before fitting the gland to the box. In 
any case you must pay attention to guarantee the metallic continuity. For threaded 
enclosures min. wall thickness must be equal to the thickness of the relevant 

Ex d Execution:
-Assemble the gland with o-ring or 
flat washer through the threaded 
hole. 
-The wall has to be thick enough to 
engage at least 5 full threads. 
-The minimum engaged thread 
depth must be at least 8 mm.

Ex e & Ex tb Execution: 

-Assemble the gland with o-ring or 
flat washer through the threaded 
hole. 
-You have to respect the minimum 
wall thickness of 1,5 mm.

IP Protection for Cylindrical Threaded Joints

Ex d Execution:
-The wall has to be thick enough to engage at least 5 full 
threads. 

Ex e & Ex tb Execution: 
-For Ex eb applications please refer to NPT ANSI B1.20.1 
standart. 

IP Protection for Tapered Threaded Joints

Outer Thread Clamping Range Torque Torque Torque Part Number 
Size    

(Male) S1+S2+S3 
min-max 

S1+S2 S1 S1+S2+S3 S1+S2 S1 
 min-max min-max    
 mm mm mm Nm Nm Nm 

M12x1,5 4-6 6-8 - 20 18 - EBU0SM 
- 3-6 6-8 - 25 18 EBU0M 

M16x1,5 - 3-6 6-9 - 28 18 EBU01SM 
4-6 6-9 9-12 20 18 15 EBU01M 

M20x1,5 
- 3-6 6-9 - 25 18 EBU1SM 

4-6 6-9 9-12 20 18 15 EBU1M 
10-12 12-14,5 14,5-16 22 20 18 EBU12M 

M25x1,5 
4-6 6-9 9-12 20 18 16 EBU2SM 

10-12 12-14,5 14,5-18 25 20 18 EBU2M 
14-17 17-20 - 25 20 - EBU23M 

M32x1,5 
10-12 12-14,5 14,5-18 25 20 18 EBU3SM 
14-17 17-20 20-24 28 23 20 EBU3M 
22-24 24-27 27-28 34 34 34 EBU34M 

M40x1,5 
14-17 17-20 20-24 28 23 20 EBU4SM 
22-24 24-27 27-32 56 35 45 EBU4M 
26-28 28-31 31-34 56 54 50 EBU45M 

M50x1,5 
22-24 24-27 27-32 56 50 45 EBU5SM 
26-28 28-31 31-35 56 54 50 EBU5M 
35-38 38-41 41-44 130 125 120 EBU56M 

M63x1,5 
26-28 28-31 31-35 57 55 52 EBU6SM 
35-38 38-41 41-45 190 125 140 EBU6M 
46-48 48-52 52-56 130 125 120 EBU67M 

M75x1,5 
35-38 38-41 41-45 190 155 140 EBU7SM 
46-51 51-56 56-62 130 125 120 EBU7M 
60-65 65-69 - 120 115 - EBU78M 

M90x1,5 
46-51 51-56 56-62 185 175 150 EBU8SM 
60-65 65-70 70-75 123 115 107 EBU8M 
75-78 78-81 81-82 130 125 120 EBU810M 

M100x1,5 60-65 65-70 70-75 123 118 110 EBU10SM 
75-78 78-81 81-85 130 125 120 EBU10M 

M110x1,5 85-88 88-91 91-95 155 160 170 EBU11 

M115x2,0 
75-78 78-81 81-85 135 130 125 EBU115XSM 
85-88 88-91 91-95 180 175 170 EBU115SM 
95-98 98-101 101-105 450 450 450 EBU115M 

M130x2,0 105-108 108-111 111-115 526 500 535 EBU13M 

EU DECL RATION OF CONFORMITY

Bimed Teknik Aletler San. ve Tic. A.Ş.
S.S. Bakır Pirinç Sanayi Sitesi Leylak Cad. No:16 34524 Beylikdüzü/ İstanbul TURKEY 

Tel. +90 212 8757376 Fax. +90 212 8750823 

declares that the products designed to be placed on the market for use in the explosive atmospheres descri ed below;

Cable Gland Types:  EBU, EBS, EBLS, EBLQ, EBMC, EBMS, EBLN

are in execution d e  with certificate 
number, IMQ 13 ATEX 018X

The dispositions applied of them directive; ATEX 2014/34/EU

The harmonized standards applied: EN 60079-0:2012

EN 60079-7:20

These products has been designed, manufactured and controlled within the guidelines of a quality insurance
system which is certificated to be conform with  

ISO 9001 and EN ISO 80079-34.
Notified body CESI 0722 

Istanbul,

Cable Gland Types:  EBU(axb), EBS(axb), EBLS(axb), EBLQ(axb), 
EBMC(axb), EBMS(axb), EBLN(axb) , NBU

are in execution  2 e  tb with certificate
number, IMQ 13 ATEX 018X

General Manager
Yakup Gülnihal
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INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE (PROTECTION IP ) INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE (PROTECTION IP ) 

Protection de Pénétration: l'agent d'étanchéité  sera appliqué sur deux filets complets au moins 
avant de placer le presse-étoupe dans la boite pour satisfaire au type de protection IP66/68 
indiqué. Dans tous les cas,  il faut être attentif à assurer la continuité métallique. L’épaisseur 
minimale de la paroi pour les boitiers filetés doit être égale à l'épaisseur du contre-écrou concerné. 

Personnel qualifié conformément aux lois nationales effectue les opérations de 
maintenance selon EN/IEC 60079-17 et de montage selon EN/IEC 60079-14. 
- Les modifications des produits ne sont pas autorisées.. 
- N'utiliser que des pièces de rechange LES pièces détachées Bimed. 
- Les opérations de maintenance quotidienne et extraordinaire doivent être effectuées 
uniquement par le personnel qualifié après la confirmation par les techniciens experts. - Il 
faut couper le courant  ou débrancher le moteur de l'appareil de la source 
d'alimentation en faisant les opérations de maintenance. 
- Les instructions suivantes doivent être impérativement respectées afin de 
garantir une bonne installation. 
- Les règles nationales de sécurité et les règlements concernant la prévention des 
accidents doivent être impérativement respectés.  
- Si la température ambiante est sous -30°C, les aciers austénitiques doivent être utilisées 
conformément au EN10213-3 (Laiton ou acier inoxydable AISI 316). 
- Les câbles doivent être serrés à l'extérieur du boîtier avec le couple adéquat afin 
de garantir caractéristiques mécaniques. 
- Les presse-étoupes peuvent être utilisé avec les circuits Ex i. 
- Les presse-étoupes ne conviennent qu'aux installations fixes. Les câbles doivent 
être serrés effectivement afin de prévenir la torsion ou la traction.  
- If faut monter les presse-étoupes conformément aux instructions de sécurité du 
fabricant afin de garantir le maintien de la protection.  
- If faut monter les presse-étoupes en tenant compte de la plage de température 
déclarée pour les presse-étoupes par rapport a l’exécution de mode de protection 
versus la température ambiante pour un montage correct.  
- Quand les presse-étoupes sont montés avec  polyamide insert BDPX…, les risques 
mécaniques devront être pris en compte en fonction du presse-étoupe et insert robinet. La 
température maximale d'utilisation est limitée à 70 °C. Si l’insert robinet est démonté afin de 
monter le câble approprié,  on doit vérifier l’intégrité des bagues d'étanchéité afin de 
garantir la tension correcte. Si nécessaire, les bagues d'étanchéité doivent être remplacées 
par des nouveaux. Des précautions doivent être prises pour garantir une protection contre 
le risque de dommages mécaniques,  lorsque les insert robinets ne conviennent que au 
risque mécanique faible (4J). 
- Les presse-étoupes pour les câbles non circulaires doivent être munis des câbles 
appropriés pour la bague d'étanchéité conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 
- Le certificat n'indique que les exigences de sécurité et de performance électrique 
comprises dans les normes mentionnés à la première page du manuel. 
- Le certificat ne couvre pas les risques liés aux conditions environnementales qui 
sont différentes de celles qui sont clairement et précisément mentionnées dans la 
clause 1 de norme  EN 60079-0 
-Le matériau de rondelle plate doit être le même matériau avec l’étanchéité interne de 
presse-étoupe. La température de service du presse-étoupe  est liée au matériau 
de bague d'étanchéité mais elle peut être limitée par la rondelle plate/ joint torique/ 
accessoires aussi. 

PROTECTION IP pour les utilisations non filetées (À l’exception d’Ex db) 
Protection IP pour Les Connexions filetées cylindriques 

Ex d Exécution: 
- Serrer le presse-étoupe  avec un joint torique 
ou une rondelle plate par le trou fileté. 
-- L’épaisseur doit être  suffisamment épaisse 
pour engager 5 filets complets au moins.   
 - Profondeur de filetage minimale doit être au
moins égale à8 mm. 
 
Ex e &Extb Exécution: 

- Serrer le presse-étoupe  avec un joint 
torique ou une rondelle plate par le trou 
fileté.                                     
- Il faut respecter que l’épaisseur minimale 
de la paroi soit 1,5 mm. 

Presse-étoupe 

Joint plat ou Joint torique 

Epaisseur de boite 

Contre-écrou 

Protection IP pour les joints filetés coniques  
Presse-étoupe 

Les diamètres des trous recommandés pour boîtiers destinés aux utilisations non filetées par rapport aux types 
des filetages sont indiqués ci-dessus. 

Pour les boitiers non filètes il est recommandé d’utiliser une rondelle plate entre le presse-étoupe et le boitier.   
- L’épaisseur de paroi recommandée est 1,5 mm  pour les boitiers non filètes. - Il faut utiliser la rondelle plate 
de Bimed, lorsque l’épaisseur de paroi  est égalé  ou inférieure à 1,5 mm. Le joint torique peut rester dans le 
canal, si nécessaire. Il est recommandé de tourner le contre-écrou pendant le montage. S’il faut faire le 
montage en tournant le presse-étoupe, on doit préférer le joint torique. 

 

Epaisseur de boite 

Note A 

Ex d Exécution: 

-L’épaisseur doit être  suffisamment épaisse pour engager 5 filets 
complets au moins.   

Ex e &Extb Exécution: 
- Pour des applications  Ex eb veuillez vous référer à la norme 
de  NPT ANSI B1.20.1 

LE TABLEAU DE TAILLES DE 
VELA (EBS) 

LE TABLEAU DE TAILLES D’OCTANS (EBU) ASSURANCE DE CONFORMITE UNION EUROPEENNE  

LE TABLEAU DE TAILLES DE VELA BOUCHON DÔME  (BDPX)  

LE TABLEAU DE TAILLES DE VELA (EBS) 

NPT" Profondeur de 
Filetage Minimale 

mm inch 
1/4 7,055 0,277 
3/8 7,055 0,277 
1/2 9,070 0,357 
3/4 9,070 0,357 
1 11,045 0,434 

1 1/4 11,045 0,434 
1 1/2 11,045 0,434 

2 11,045 0,434 
2 1/2 15,875 0,625 

3 15,875 0,625 
4 15,875 0,625 
5 15,875 0,625 

 

 

Filets Métriques Filets G (GAS UNI ISO 228/1) PG Filets 
Filet Diamètre du Trou 

(min. - max. mm) Filet Diamètre du Trou 
(min. - max. mm) Filet Diamètre du Trou 

(min. - max. mm) 

 
 
 

 
Taille de Filet 

Extérieur 
(Male) 

Plage de Serrage Couple 
S1+S2+S3 

Nm 

Couple 
S1+S2 

Nm 

Couple 
S1 Nm Numéro de Pièce S1+S2+S3 

min-max 
mm 

S1+S2 
min-max 

mm 

S1min-m
ax 

mm 

 
 

Taille de Filet 
Extérieur 

(Male) 

Plage de Serrage Torque 

Numéro de 
Pièce 

S1+S2+S3 
min-max 

mm 

S1+S2 
min-max 

mm 

S1 
min-max 

mm 

S1+S2+S3 
Nm 

S1+S
2 Nm 

S1 
N
m 

 
 

 

Taille 
Plug Ø 

P 
mm 

Dome Ø D mm Numéro de Pièce 

15 5.8 15.0 BDPX-15-21 
22 11.8 21.5 BDPX-22-20 
28 16.8 27.5 BDPX-28-21 
36 23.8 36.0 BDPX-36-21 
40 27.8 40.0 BDPX-40-21 
50 37.8 50.0 BDPX-50-21 
63 47.8 63.0 BDPX-63-21 
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